PRINTED: 12/18/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING		11/16/2017
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER		2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 000		
F 314 SS=G	recertification survey complaint #72040-C, and #702 - 11/16/2017. #72040-C, unsubstant #70294-C, unsubstant (See Code of Federat 483, Subpart B-C.) TREATMENT/SVCS PRESSURE SORES CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) (b) Skin Integrity - (1) Pressure ulcers. comprehensive asset facility must ensure t (i) A resident receive professional standard	94-C, completed on 11/13/17 Intiated Intiated II Regulations (42CFR) Part TO PREVENT/HEAL Based on the ssment of a resident, the	F 314		
	(ii) A resident with pronecessary treatment professional standard healing, prevent infed	ividual's clinical condition ey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent with ds of practice, to promote ction and prevent new ulcers			
	by: Based on observation interviews, the facility development of heel	r is not met as evidenced on, record review and staff failed to prevent the pressure sores and failed to			
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDERA	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

12/29/2017

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING		11/16/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 121 AVENUE L IAWARDEN, IA 51023		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 314	(Resident #1). The factor of the residents with pressor in the residents with pressor in the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of a localized prominence. Darkly have a visible blanch may appear with persenting as a shall pink wound bed, with presenting as a shall pink wound bed, with present as an intact of the MDS (Minimum identifies and intact of the MDS). Stage III Full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies and intact of the MDS) is full thickness. May include under the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS) is full thickness of the MDS (Minimum identifies the definition of the MDS (Minimum identifies the defini	n timely dietary intervention facility reported a census of a sample consisted of 4 ure ulcers. Data Set) assessment on of pressure ulcers: kin with non-blanchable and area usually over a bony pigmented skin may not ning; in dark skin tones only it esistent blue or purple hues. ckness loss of dermis low open ulcer with a red or nout slough. May also or open/ruptured blister. ass tissue loss. ay be visible but bone, not exposed. Slough may be to obscure the depth of tissue ndermining and tunneling. ness tissue loss with exposed scle. Slough or eschar may parts of the wound bed. rmining and tunneling. nability to see the wound an initial MDS (Minimum Data the a reference date of 6/9/17. The resident had diagnosis	F 314		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		165245	B. WING	 	11/16/2017
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER		212	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 AVENUE L WARDEN, IA 51023	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 314	mellitus, anxiety discontential without be osteoarthritis, gastrowith esophagitis, dychronic obstructive production of the contential of 3 identified the resident of 3 identified the reimpairment. The MDS identified extensive assistance for bed mobility and not walk in the corridonce or twice with the the MDS identified pressure ulcers and venous ulcers at this a pressure reducing. The Care Plan, initial resident had the pot skin integrity regards the need for assistal living. The intervential assist the resident with (6/2/17), apply Calm day (6/2/17), apply pressibed (6/1/17), observuse caution during to prevent striking arm sharp or hard surfactor bed mobility (6/1), the resident used a	ted blood pressure), diabetes order, depression, vascular chavioral disturbance, o-esophageal reflux disease sphagia (difficulty swallowing), bulmonary disease and type 2 chout complications. The MDS on thad a BIMS (Brief Status) score of 3. A score sident had a severe cognitive the resident required to of 2 or more staff members transfers. The resident did dor and only walked in room the assist of 2 or more staff. The resident to be at risk for had no pressure, atrial or is time. The resident only had	F 314		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 AVENUE L	6/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 AVENUE L	
HAWARDEN, IA 51023	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 314 Continued From page 3 of 10/24/2017, indicated the resident still required extensive assist of 2 staff for bed mobility. The resident walked in the corridor and in room once or twice with the assistance of 2 staff members. The MDS identified active diagnosis of an unstageable pressure ulcers of the right and left heels. A Braden Scale (for predicting pressure sore risk) dated 10/23/2017, identified a score of 17. A score of 17 represented a mild risk for the development of pressures. The document titled LN-Skin Pressure Ulcer Weekly dated 6/21/17 identified the development of a right heel ulcer that measured 2 cm (centimeters) by 1 cm. on 6/19/17. A cushion placed on the resident's bed to float the heels off the bed. The left heel measured 3 cm by 5 cm, appeared dark purplish, soft and tender to touch. A Treatment Administration Record (TAR) dated 6/19/17-8/23/17 identified the treatment as to apply Betadine to bilateral heels BID (twice daily) until healed. The physician clinic note dated 6/20/17, identified the resident had pressure points on his heels and the physician recommended he wear a soft silpper when he tries to be mobile in a wheelchair. The resident had been using his heels (to propel). The Care Plan indicated the following interventions following the development of the pressure ulcers: Monitor areas to right and left heel (6/19/17). A nurse sent a fax to the physician about a concern with applying Betadine twice a day since	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDII		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING _			11/16/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	and treat. The phys order on 7/28/17. The phys order on 7/28/17. The physical coverage on the left of the coverage on the left. On 9/26/17, the physical coverage on the left on each foot at all tire and promote healing dated 9/11/17 direct packet (nutritional stemouth 3 times a day the pressure ulcer of the skin Committee identified both heels of the left [heel area] of the right heel measure notified the PCP (Prifamily and treatment the Care Plan.	cal therapy could evaluate ician gave approval with an me therapy note dated 7/31/17 in thad 75-100 percent wound right heel and 100 percent heel. Sician ordered heel lift boots mes (to suspend the heels 1). A physician phone ordered staff to give Arginaid applement) 1 packet by for wound healing related to f the right heel and left heel. IDT notes dated 6/23/17 reveal pressure type areas. measured 3 cm by 5 cm and red 2 cm by 1cm. The nurse imary Care Physician) and the begun. The nurse updated	F 3				
	6/21/17 indicated the area and measured the bed to float heels dark purple area. The purple to outer edge cm. A cushion was to float heels off bed dark purple area. The Weekly Wound 6/28/17 identified the measured 2.5 cm by cleanse with wound Betadine. The left h	Documentation form dated eright heel as a dark purple 2 cm by 1 cm. A cushion on and Betadine applied to the ne left heel identified as dark and measured 2 cm by 2.5 placed on the resident's bed and Betadine applied to the Documentation form dated eright heel s dark purple area of 1.4 cm. Float heels, cleaner and paint with eel measured 4.6 cm by 3.0 bound cleaner and apply					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING		1	1/16/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	identified the bilatera ulcers. The left meas measured 2.5 by 1.4 Betadine paint to kee pain with palpation The Weekly Wound I 7/5/17 identified the black/brown hard ski by 2.1 cm. Cleanse Betadine, float heels black/brown hard ski	IDT notes dated 6/30/17 I heels showed unstageable sured 4.6 by 3.0 and the right cm, both are treated with ep dry. No c/o (complaints of) Documentation form dated right heel as dark n area that measured 2.6 cm with wound wash, paint with	F 31	4			
	reviewed Weekly Wo and no recommendate The Weekly Wound I 7/12/17 indicated the area measured 2 cm monitor. The left heem easured 3.5 cm by monitor. The Weekly Wound I 7/19/17 indicated the area measured 2 cm monitor, left heel daring 3 cm by 3 cm, Apply The skin Committee	Documentation form dated right heel blackish brown by 2.5 cm. Betadine and el dark blackish brown 3.5 cm. Apply Betadine and Documentation form dated right heel blackish brown by 1.5 cm, Betadine and k blackish brown measured Betadine and monitor. IDT notes dated 7/21/17 Wound Documentation form					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDII		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING _			11/16/2017	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	7/26/17 identified the brown area measure Betadine treatment and left heel blackish brown. Betadine treatment are serviced weekly would added recommenda (Physical Therapy) if A fax to the physicial resident had a pressor The staff had been a since 6/19/17 and and debrided. The nurse physical therapy to explain the appropriate therapy to evaluate assessment include the Left heel: partial thic II, size 2.4 by 1.8 wing Serosanguineous dredges: periwound to tissues flush with word edges/margins: Edgibase. Clinical Rational/Worwound get to contribute.	Documentation form dated e outer right heel as blackish ed 2.6 cm by 1.6 cm. and float heels off bed, outer own measured 3.2 cm by 6 ment and float heels off bed. IDT notes dated 7/28/17 und documentation form, tion to possibly get PT nvolved for debridement In dated 7/28/17 identified the sure ulcer to both outer heels. applying Betadine twice a day reas are dry and need requested an order for evaluate and treat. The ch a new order for physical and treat. In the facility on 11/15/17 onted the following d: Ekness, pressure ulcer stage th depth 0.2 cm. Tainage. Periwound/wound essues: intact/uninvolved	F3				
	wound. Collagen to support healing. Ser moist wound environ	promote angiogenesis and mipermeable cover to sustain nment to promote autolysis aling. Daily dressing changes					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023	11/16/2017 (X5) COMPLETION DATE
HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023	(X5) COMPLETION
CLIMMADY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID DESCRIPTION OF CORRECTION	COMPLETION
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 314 Continued From page 7 are needed due to dressing becomes dislodged within 24 hours due to repositioning. Heel right lateral: Full thickness pressure ulcer Stage III, size 0.7 by 0.5, depth 0.2 cm wound bed-red 75%, pale pink/red; Hypogranulation tissue; yellow 25%, Adherent Fibrinous slough Periwound/wound Edges: Periwound tissues; Intact/Uninvolved tissues flush with wound base. Wound edges:Margins; Irregular wound edges; additional periwound wound Edges comments; dry, tan/brown ridged wound edge. Clinical rationale/Wound Comments: collagen to promote angiogenesis and support healing. Calcium alginate AG to manage exudate and provide sustained antimicrobial action to wound. Semipermeable dressing to sustain moister wound environment to promote autolysis and moist wound healing. Daily dressing changes are needed. Treatment Intervention: Cleanse Right later heel wound with NS (Normal Saline), Apply collagen powder, then calcium alginate AG. Cover with absorptive dressing. Change dressing daily. An interview on 11/15/17 at 1:00 PM, the Clinical Resource Nurse clarified the wound documentation for 10/29, 11/5 and 11/13 has been corrected and should have read heels not ankles. An observation on 11/14/2017 at 7:40 AM revealed Resident #1 used a call light to request to get out of bed. Staff A, RN (Registered Nurse)	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING		11/16/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 314	room without placing #1's legs to float the An observation of the on 11/15/2017 at 1:: Staff B LPN, (Licens the left heel area cle of infection and edg bed. Area is a straig bleeding or drainage area open with pink [caused from moister #1 skin coloring on appeared normal concedematous (swoller). During an interview was not aware of ar requesting dietary in has been noted. Stanotify the physician, family. Staff B state or when the dietary.	aid in bed. Staff A then left the g the lift pillow under Resident heels. The pressure ulcers treatment the Practical Nurse prevealed the prevention and state provided the prevention of the protocol for preventions when a wound the preven	F 314	DEFICIENCY)	
	During a phone inte AMT Wound Nurse educate and make i treatments for woun treatments must be The wound nurse do and it is up to the fa	7. The Leader placed a call to ately. rview on 7/15 at 1:17 PM the C, stated they are here to recommendations on ds. The recommended approved by the physician. Des not assess or diagnosis cility and physician if the bidable-unavoidable.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165245	B. WING			11/16/2017	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HILLCREST HEALTH CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2121 AVENUE L HAWARDEN, IA 51023			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 314	DON (Director of Nu dressing on Residen Nurse D looked at the area is improved and DON changed glove the dressing on the red D looked at the ulcercallous looking areasedge in corners and showed maturation, Wound Nurse D revidocumentation of the measurements. Would reside the single provides the single pro	1/15/2017 at 2:00 PM, the rsing) pulled back the at #1's left heel. AMT wound be ulcer and commented the did the edges were clean. The sand proceeded to pull back right heel. The Wound Nurse and commented 2 dark is on bottom of the wound the top wound edge area but healing nicely. The ewed the facility is ulcers and relied on this for and Nurse D, confirmed skin lee to feet, and this helps	F 3	14			